RESOLUTION # 21-122
ADDITIONAL THREE (3) MONTH CONTRACT EXTENSION
WITH UNICORN, HRO
CC2017-02

THE AGREEMENT made this 16TH day of APRIL 2021, by and between the CITY OF TRENTON, a municipal corporation, of the
State of New Jersey, with principal offices located at 319 EAST STATE STREET, TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08608 (hereinafter the" City") and
UNICORN, HRO, 25 B. HANOVER ROAD, FLORHAM PARK, NEW JERSEY 07932 (hereinafter "CONTRACTOR”)

WHEREAS, Resolution Number 17-618 adopted on September 71, 2017, awarded to Unicorn, HRO, 25 B. Hanover Road, Florham
Park, New Jersey 07932 to Provide Payroll and Human Resources information System Services for a period of three (3] years in an amount
not to exceed $588,778.00 with an option to extend two (2} one (1} year extensions for the City of Trenton, Department of Administration;

and

WHEREAS, Resolution Number 21-050 adopted February 18, 2021, extended the contract for an additional six (6} months from
September 7, 2020 to March 31, 2021 to Unicorn, HRO, 25 B Hanover Road, Florham Park, New Jersey 07923 until a new procurement
process was advertised, proposals received were evaluated, a recommendation of award was made, a resolution adopted, and a

new contract is in place; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant 1o n.j.5.0.40A:11-4.5. et seq., a Request for Competitive Coniracting Proposals were advertised and nine
(9) proposals were received on January 22, 2021 and were evaluated based on criteria that included experience and qualifications,
quality of technical proposal, price proposal and responsiveness to the specifications. The three (3) low Respondents were asked to
give a virtual presentation in three (3) different dates; in order to complete the evaluation process and make a recommendation of

award; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15 provides that service contracts may be extended for no more than (1) one two-year
or (2) two one-year extensions; and

WHEREAS, The City of Trenton, Department of Administration has determined that the vendor has performed its services in a
safisfactory manner and it is in the best interest of the City to extend the contract for an additional three (3) months from April 1, 2021
to June 30, 2021 to Unicorn, HRO, 25 B Hanover Road, Florham Park, New Jersey 07923 until o new procurement has been awarded;

and

WHEREAS, the City of Trenton has determined that Unicom, HRO, 25 B Hanover Road, Florham Park, New Jersey 07923 has
performed its services in a satisfactorily manner and it is in the best inferest of the City to extend the contract for Payroll and Human
Resources Information System Services for the City of Trenton, Department of Administration; and

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. The amount of the agreement shall be funds in an amount not to exceed $44,215.83 for the City of Trenton,
Department of Administration for an additional three (3) months from April 1, 2021 to June 30, 2021.

2. The Mayor is hereby authorized to exercise the option to extend the coniract for an additional three (3] months from
April 1, 2021 to June 30, 2021 with Unicom, HRO, 25 B Hanover Road, Florham Park, New Jersey 07923 in an amount not
to exceed $44,215.83 Payroll and Human Resources Information System Services for the City of Trenton, Department of
Administration for the said purposes in the manner prescribed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their bands and seals the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: CITY OF TRENTON
Witnegs;, |, % é/

.r.
' 71? { 2
MATTHEW H. CONLON, RMC W. REED IORA YOR
MUNICIPAL CLERK

AR
bt . Moir

NICORN, HRO <~
25 B. HANOVER ROAD
FLORHAM PARK, NEW JERSEY 07932

TE

& [15/2/

DATE




RESOLUTION 21-122
Date of Adoption /lp\' . } )g /‘99; \

and Legality Factual content egitilicd by @ /

ADAM E CRUZ, BUSINESS ADMIN

W s B 0 N
CITY ATTORNEY STRATOR

Councilman ‘womlan___ . _g !_{}_k(ﬁ 'Cy o Cpresents the Tollowing Reseluiios

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN ADDITIONAL THREE (3) MONTH CONTRACT
CXTENSION TO UNICORN, IHHRO TO CONTINUE TO PROVIDE PAYROLL AN HUMAN
RESOURCE INFORMATION SYSTEMS SERVICES FROM APRIL 1, 2021 TO JUNI 30, 2021
IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $44,215.83- CC2017-02

WIEREAS. Resolution Number 17-618 adopted on September 7%, 2017, awarded to Unicorn, TIRC.
25 B. Hanover Road, Florham Park. New Jersey 07932 to Provide Payroll and Human Resources hidformation
System Services for a period of three (3) years in an amount not to exceed 3588.778.00 with an option to
extend two (2) one (1) year extensions for the City of Trenton, Department ol’ Administration: and

WIIEREAS, Resolution Number 21-050 adopted February 18. 2021, extended the contract fer an
additional six (6) months from September 7. 2020 to March 31, 2021 to Unicorn. HRO. 25 B Hanover Kowd,
Florham Park. New Jersey 07923 until a new procurement process was advertised, proposals received wa
evaluated. a recommendation of award was made, a resolution adopied, and & new contract is in place; and

WHERFEAS, Pursuint 10 NJSAA0ATLA5, el seq. @ Request for Competitive Contraesting
Proposals were advertised and nine (9) proposals were reesived en January 22. 2021 and were evaloated based
an criteria that included experience and qualifications. quality ol wechnical proposal. price propusal ani
responsiveness to the specilications. The three (3) low Respondents were asked to give a virtual present=te,
in three (3) different dates: in order to camplete the evaluation process and make a recommendation ol
ardl

WIIEREAS. it is in the best interest of the City of Trenton, Department of Adminictracon w
extend the contract tor an additional three (3) month to Unicorn, 11RO, 23 1 Hanover Road, Hlorham
Park, New Jersey 07932 from April 1, 2021 to Jupe 30, 2021 until the new proposals recetved heve been
awarded: and

WHEREAS, funds in an amount not to exceed $44.215.83 lor an additional three (3) months
at a monthly rate of $1:44.738.61 have been certified 10 be available in account numnbeit 1-01- SARKERASItNTD)
This extension shall be awarded from April 1, 2021 to June 30. 2021,

NOW, THEREFORE, I'1' 1$ RESOLVED. by the City Council of the City ol Trenton that the May .y
is hercby authorized to extend the contract for an additional three (31 month pericd with Unicorn THRO, 22 13
Hanover Road. Florham Park, New Jersey 07932 in an amount not (o cxceed $41.215.83 fu the City o
Tremon. Department of Administration for the said purposes in the manner preseribed by law,

i ‘”""“"I",(;Z‘""’lﬁ}}lf T labnin Labset | fawe [N [abi e ] e M Taban 3,.
SRR 1 S M i ) ‘ : | ] .
BLAKELEY | o | 1 [NuscHAL 1 g 3 R I / | ! |
A N " i | . !
CALDWELL RODRIGL 7 ‘ ! ! ‘ | ! '
| WILSON v . i { | ; l
laRRIsoN | 7 o VALK - ] ! | ! ; |
| / ; ' ! I ! ] | | :
| | { i : I | '
This Resoh *'Jh adopiedat a Mecting of the City Couneil ofthe City o Trentonon A ?l“i\ l g_ )}”*’L‘
: /7
,{/{/L /L______....---—'-—..

. S LAz kK -
[ “tﬁl/'-ol’ Council City Clark



e e e bt N e sl kS g NI oo 2 pEe e o g i A g v T g o

RESOLUTION . 17018

sep 07 287

Datc of Adoption

Factuat content certified by

0 2. 2L

Approvedj_s ‘.;9 b;_n;-znndll,c%’phty

Eod At s
A i AT A gl
TREKT K. MCEWEN, BUSINESS ADMINISTRATOR

ACTING CITY ATJORNEY A
@ )
{70 ¢ y;ﬂ,/{:ij"\ {l’:_.- ”} presents the following Resolution:

Councitman /womanr}

RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT THROUGH A COMPETITIVE
CONTRACTING REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL PROCESS WITH UNICORN, HRO, 25 B.
HANQVER ROAD, FLORHAM PARK, NEW JERSEY 07932 TO PROVIDE PAYROLL AND
HUMAN RESOURCE INFORMATION SYSTEM SERVICES FOR THE CITY OF
TRENTON FOR A PERIOD OF THREE (3) YEARS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED

$588,778.00- CC2017-02

WHEREAS, Resolution Number 08-154 authorized the utilization of competitive contracting in
1l Services and Human Resource Information Systems Services as

lieu of public bidding. for Payro
required pursuant to the authority set forth in the Local Public Contracts Law at N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4.1

et. seq.; and
A:11-4.5. et seq., a Request for Competitive Contracting

Proposals was advertised and seven (7) proposals were received on April 20, 2017 and were evaluated
based on criteria that included experience and qualifications, quality of technical proposal, price

proposal and respousiveness to the specifications; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to N.J.S.A40

WHEREAS, the proposal of Unicorn, HRO, 25 B. Hanover Rd., Florham Park, NJ 07932 was
deemed to include the necessary qualifications and expertise for the performance of the services at the

rates listed in the proposal; and

amount not to exceed $588,778.00 for three (3) years, with

WHEREAS, said proposal is for an
an option to extend two (2) one (1) year options; to provide Payroll and Human Resource Systems

Services for the City of Trenton, Department of Administration; and

WHEREAS, said proposal is for a total amount not to exceed for three year $588,778.00
$235,051.00 (Yeat 1) have been certified in account number 8-01- - 25-2540-290 contingent upon the
adoption FY 2018 final budget, $176,863.50 (Year 2) 9-01- - 25-2540-290; $176,863.50 (Year 3)
0-01- -25-2540-290 contingent upon-the availability of funds and the adoption of the temporary/final
budget for FY’19 and FY'20; with an option to extend two (2) one (1) vear options with a typical

increase of 3.5%-5% or larger subject 1o mutual agreement.
i} gr




RESOLUTION 21-050

Date of Adoption f'/@b[\_'ufr/ y [/ 8 2P
£ /

 gbdo Form and Legality Factual conteptcertified by D)
o

CTN | -
N A tiianr 1y Ay ADAM E. CRUZ, BUSINESS ADMINISTRATOR
Councilman /woman ‘ BLA KeLeEY presents hafollowin Resolution:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN ADDITIONAL SIX (6) MONTH CONTRACT
EXTENSION TO UNICORN, HRO TO CONTINUE TO PROVIDE PAYROLL AND HUMAN
RESOURCE INFORMATION SYSTEMS SERVICES
IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $88,431.78— CC2017-02

"WHEREAS, Resolution Number 17-618 adopted on September 7% 2017, awarded to Unicorn,
HRO, 25 B. Hanover Road, Florham Park, New Jersey 07932 to Provide Payroll and Human Resources
Information System Services for a period of three (3) years in an amount not to exceed $588,778.00 with
an option to extend two (2) one (1) year extensions for the City of Trenton, Department of
Administration; and

WHEREAS, The City of Trenton, Department of Administration has advertised the new
procurement process and the proposals received must be evaluated, a recommendation of award must be
made, a resolution adopted, and a new contract is in place; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of Trenton, Department of Administration to
extend the contract for an additional six (6) meonths extension to Unicorn, HRO, 25 B. Hanover Road,
Florhaim Park, New Jersey 07932 from September 7, 2020 to March 31, 2021 until the new
procureément has been finalized; and

WHEREAS, funds in an aimount not to exceed $88,431.78 at a monthly rate of $14,738.61
have been certified to be available in account number; 1-01- -25-2540-290.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Trenton that the
Mayor is hereby authorized to extend the contract for an additional six (6) month period with Unicorn,
HRO, 25 B. Hanover Road, Florham Park, New Jersey 07932 in an amount not to exceed $88,431.78
for the City of Trenton, Department of Administration for the said purposes in the manner prescribed
by law.

Aye Nay Abstain Abs:m Aye | Nay Abstain | Absent Aye Nay Abstain ;\-bscnt
BLAKELEY | / T T [muschal WV MCBRIDE IV
CALDWELL T RoDRIGUEZ
WILSON Wy v
HARRISON S - VAUGHN Y
) I .

This Resolution was adopted at 2 Meeting of the City Council of the City of Trenl'on?n F@'ar_mr‘g / 2 } PR PN
14

\‘éa &ux M{v ﬁ‘},Lx.L,LL;‘ '[ | Zl?i___...——--
President of Gouncil City Clerk




